[No. 349, A.]

Published March 26, 1889.

## CHAPTER 165.

AN ACT to regulate the election of supervisors in counties containing not less than one hundred thousand inhabitants.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. In all counties within this state To regulate which have a population of not less than one hun-pervisors in dred thousand inhabitants, the supervisors elected counties of 100,000 inhabit in the year 1889, shall hold their office for the term ants. of three years; the supervisors elected in such counties in the year 1890, shall hold their office for the term of two years, and thereafter all supervisors elected in such counties shall hold their office for the term of two years.

SECTION 2. All acts or parts of acts which con- Conflicting acts flict with or in any manner contravene the provisions of this act, are hereby modified or repealed to the extent that the true intent and meaning hereof, may be carried into effect.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 25, 1889.

[No. 201, A.]

[Published March 26, 1889.]

## CHAPTER 166.

AN ACT to amend section 2626, of chapter 119, of the revised statutes, relating to change of place

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 2626, of said chapter is here-Amending sec. by amended by inserting after the word, "exist," ting to change at the end of the second line, the words, "and of place of trial." shall be sent for trial into an adjoining circuit

when an affidavit for prejudice of the judge is filed," so that said section when so amended shall read as follows: Section 2626. When the place of trial shall be changed, it shall be changed to some county where the cause complained of does not exist; and shall be sent for trial into an adjoining circuit, when an affidavit for prejudice of the judge is filed, and except under the provisions of the next preceding section, no such change shall be made in any action after one continuance had, on the motion of the party applying for a change, unless it shall appear to the court that the cause therefor was discovered or developed after such continuance.

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved March 25, 1889.

[No. 208, A.]

[Published March 28, 1889.]

## CHAPTER 167.

AN ACT to amend section 1447, of chapter 59, of the revised statutes, relating to cemeteries.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Amending sec. 1447 R. S. relating to cemeacres of land.

SECTION 1. Section 1447 of chapter 59, of the revised statutes, as amended by chapter 42, of the tions in cities of laws of 1882, and chapter 165, of the laws of 1885, 100,000 inhabit ant saw take is hereby amended by inserting after the word, and hold 100 "inhabitants." in the eighth line thereof the fol-"inhabitants," in the eighth line thereof, the following words, "and less than one hundred thousand inhabitants," and after the words, "sixty acres of land," in the ninth line thereof, the following words, "but when near to and without the limits of a city of one hundred thousand inhabitants or more, such association may so take, hold and use not exceeding one hundred and sixty acres of land," so that said section when amended shall read as follows: Section 1. Any cemetery association which shall have been organized under any laws of this state may take by gift or